

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-12409

CARMEN CORREA,
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF YARUSHKA RIVERA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

ANDREAS P. SCHOECK,
NEW ENGLAND NEUROLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.C.,
AND WALGREENS EASTERN CO., INC.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF JUSTICE and
THE MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS**

Kathleen L. Nastri, President
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Jonathan A. Karon, President
Massachusetts Academy
of Trial Attorneys
85 Devonshire Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 367-0570
jakaron@karonlaw.net
BBO No. 549450

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside* —

Dated: January 12, 2018

Thomas R. Murphy, Esq.
Chair, Amicus Committee
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Law Offices of Thomas R. Murphy, LLC
133 Washington Street
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 740-5575
BBO No. 546759

Jeffrey R. White, Associate General Counsel
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839

Kristie A. LaSalle, Esq.
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
55 Cambridge Parkway, Suite 301
Cambridge, MA 02142
(617) 482-3700
BBO No. 692891

Kevin J. Powers, Esq.
Law Offices of Kevin J. Powers
P.O. Box 1212
Mansfield, MA 02048
(508) 216-0268
BBO No. 666323

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

ISSUE PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. Courts in this Commonwealth and around
 the country have recognized that a
 pharmacist has a duty of care where, as
 here, he or she knows of a "specific
 risk" to a "particular customer.".....9

 A. The holding in Cottam does not
 exonerate a pharmacist for all
 wrongs, as at least one
 Massachusetts court has
 acknowledged.....9

 B. Courts around the country
 recognize that a pharmacist has a
 specific duty to act where he or
 she has knowledge of an increased
 danger to a particular patient.....13

 II. Society depends on pharmacists to
 safeguard patients' health and life,
 and to augment patient care.....17

 A. Federal and state policy favor
 expediting availability of drugs
 subject to prior authorization
 restrictions.....20

 B. Consumers expect pharmacists to
 address prior authorization issues....22

C. A reasonable pharmacist could foresee that a patient like Ms. Rivera would suffer serious, perhaps fatal harm, unless that pharmacist informed the patient's physician that an insurer would not pay for a prescription absent prior authorization.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

ADDENDUM

RULE 16 CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Brienze v. Casserly,
Mass. Super. Ct., No. 01-1655-C
(Dec. 19, 2003).....10, 11, 13

Correa v. Schoeck,
Mass. Super. Ct., No. 12-cv-4164
(Dec. 27, 2016).....3, 4, 6, 25

Cottam v. CVS Pharmacy,
436 Mass. 316 (2002).....*passim*

Dooley v. Everett,
805 S.W.2d 380 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990).....15

Hand v. Krakowski,
89 A.D.2d 650, 453 N.Y.S. 2d 121 (1982).....16

Hooks SuperX, Inc. v. McLaughlin,
642 N.E.2d 514 (Ind. 1994).....16

Horner v. Spalitto,
1 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....14

Jupin v. Kask,
447 Mass. 141 (2006).....7

Klasch v. Walgreen Co.,
127 Nev. 832 (2011).....6

Lasley v. Shrake's Country Club Pharmacy, Inc.,
179 Ariz. 583 (1994).....15

Luoni v. Berube,
431 Mass. 721 (2000).....8

Morgan v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
30 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....13

Mullins v. Pine Manor College,
389 Mass. 47 (1983).....8

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....21-22

Pittman v. Upjohn Co.,
890 S.W.2d 425 (Tenn. 1994).....14

Remy v. MacDonald,
440 Mass. 675 (2004).....7

Riff v. Morgan Pharmacy,
353 Pa. Super. 21 (1986).....14

Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
17 Cal.3d 425, 131 Cal. Rptr. 14,
551 P.2d 334 (1976).....7

Whittaker v. Saraceno,
418 Mass. 196 (1994).....8

REGULATIONS:

247 Code Mass. Regs. § 9.07(2) (a)-(b) (2014)
(Code of Professional Conduct; Professional
Standards for Registered Pharmacists,
Pharmacies and Pharmacy Departments).....19

RULES:

Mass. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....7

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d) (5).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Academy of Managed Care Pharmacy, Prior
Authorization (2012), available at
http://www.amcp.org/prior_authorization/
(last viewed Jan. 1, 2018).....19

Adams & Blouin, The Role of the Pharmacist in
Health Care: Expanding and Evolving, 78
N.C. Med. J. 165 (2017).....17-18, 19

Albanese & Rouse, Scope of Contemporary Pharmacy Practice: Roles, Responsibilities, and Functions of Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians, Council on Credentialing in Pharmacy (2009), available at http://pharmacycredentialing.org/Contemporary_Pharmacy_Practice.pdf (last viewed Jan. 1, 2018).....18

Ford, Congressional Research Service, Medicaid: Reimbursement for Outpatient Prescription Drugs, CRS-15 (Mar. 7, 1991).....20

Gasbarro, My pharmacist says he needs "prior authorization"--what's that all about? Consumer Affairs (Apr. 6, 2015), available at <https://www.consumeraffairs.com/news/my-pharmacist-says-he-needs-prior-authorization-whats-that-all-about-040615.html> (last viewed Jan. 2, 2018).....23

Health Markets, Prior Authorization for Prescription Drugs: All You Need To Know (2016), available at <https://www.healthmarkets.com/resources/health-insurance/prior-authorization-for-prescription-drugs/> (last viewed Jan. 2, 2018).....23-24

Jessica Behrendsen, A Brief History of How We Got to Electronic Prior Authorization (2017), available at <https://www.covermy meds.com/main/insights/articles/2017-12-01-a-brief-history-of-how-we-got-to-electronic-prior-authorization/> (last viewed Jan. 2, 2018).....20

Kenneth R. Baker, The OBRA 90 Mandate And Its Developing Impact On The Pharmacist's Standard Of Care, 44 Drake L. Rev. 503 (1996).....15

Morris, Not Your Father's Pharmacist, 78 N.C. Med. J. 164 (2017).....17

National Governors Association, *The Expanding Role of Pharmacists in a Transformed Health Care System* (2015), available at <https://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/2015/1501TheExpandingRoleOfPharmacists.pdf> (last viewed Jan. 1, 2018).....18-19

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 1388-143.....21

Paula Tironi, *Pharmaceutical Pricing: A Review of Proposals to Improve Access and Affordability of Prescription Drugs*, 19 *Annals Health L.* 311, 317 (2010).....26

Poquette, *Why Do Some Prescriptions Require Prior Authorization?* *Pharmacy Times* (Aug. 8, 2016), available at <http://www.pharmacytimes.com/contributor/jason-poquette/2016/08/why-do-some-prescriptions-require-prior-authorization?p=2> (last viewed Jan. 2, 2018)....24

Selzler, *Electronic PA: What Is It and How Does It Work?* (2016), available at <http://blog.computer-rx.com/electronic-pa-what-is-it-and-how-does-it-work> (last viewed Jan. 2, 2018).....23

W.L. Prosser & W.P. Keaton, *Torts* § 53, at 358 (5th ed. 1984).....8

Worthy, McClughen, & Kulkarni, *Now or Never: The Urgent Need for Action Against Unfair Coverage Denials for Quality Health Care*, 48 *Loy. U. Chi. L.J.* 1041 (2017).....20, 26
